The South-eastern Side of Portion of Melbourne Street in the City of Dunedin Exempted from the Provisions of Section 128 of the Public Works Act 1928, Subject to a Condition as to the Building Line

COBHAM, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington this 5th day of February 1958

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL PURSUANT to section 128 of the Public Works Act 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby approves of the following resolution passed by the Dunedin City Council on the 25th day of November 1957, and set out in the First Schedule hereto, in so far as it affects the side and portion of the street described in the Second Schedule hereto, subject to the condition that no building or part of a building shall at any time be erected on the land fronting the land described in the Second Schedule hereto within a distance of 14 ft. from the boundary of the said street.

FIRST SCHEDULE

THE Dunedin City Council being the local authority having control of the streets in the City of Dunedin, by resolution declares that the provisions of section 128 of the Public Works declares that the provisions of section 128 of the Public Works Act 1928 shall not apply to the south-eastern side of the portion of Melbourne Street adjoining Lots 5 and 6, D.P. 8, being part Section 32, Block VII, Town District, being all the land comprised and described in certificates of title, register books, Volume 27, folio 54, and Volume 58, folio 118, Otago Parietry

SECOND SCHEDULE

THE south-eastern side of all that portion of street situated in the Otago Land District, City of Dunedin, known as Melbourne Street, fronting Lots 5 and 6, D.P. 8, being part Section 32, Block VII, Town District. As the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 155055 deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon bordered red.

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council. (P.W. 51/502; D.O. 18/300/49)

The Northern Side of Portion of Bradnor Lane in the City of Auckland Exempted from the Provisions of Section 128 of the Public Works Act 1928

COBHAM, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington this 5th day of February 1958

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to section 128 of the Public Works Act 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby approves of the resolution passed by the Auckland City Council on the 16th day of September 1957, and set out in the First Schedule hereto, in so far as it affects the side and portion of street described in the Second Schedule hereto.

FIRST SCHEDULE

THE Auckland City Council being the local authority having THE Auckland City Council being the local authority having control of the streets of the City of Auckland, by resolution declares that the provisions of section 128 of the Public Works Act 1928 shall not apply to that portion of the northern side of Bradnor Lane fronting part Allotments 21 and 22 and Allotment 23, Section 25, City of Auckland, and part of land reclaimed from the sea comprised in certificate of title, Volume 482, folio 271, Auckland Registry, and shown more particularly coloured red on plan marked A. 463/3.

SECOND SCHEDULE

The northern side of all that portion of street in the North Auckland Land District, City of Auckland, known as Bradnor Lane, fronting part of the land on plan 15456 and being Allotment 23 and part of Allotments 21 and 22 of Section 25, City of Auckland, and part land reclaimed from the sea. As the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 154840 deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured red.

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council. (P.W. 51/4099; D.O. 27/31/252)

Consenting to Land Being Taken for Housing Purposes in the City of Nelson

COBHAM, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington this 5th day of February 1958

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to the Public Works Act 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby consents to the land described in the Schedule hereto being taken for housing purposes.

SCHEDULE

ALL those pieces of land in the Nelson Land District, situated in the City of Nelson, Nelson R.D., described as follows:

Being

0

0 24.4 Part Lot 1, D.P. 829, being part Section 681, City of Nelson; coloured orange on plan.

1 14.6 Part Lot 1, D.P. 3068, being part Section 688, City of Nelson; coloured orange on plan.

0 22.7 Part Lot 3, D.P. 1357, being part Section 688, City of Nelson; coloured blue on plan.

As the same are more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 154068 (S.O. 9988) deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured as above mentioned.

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council. (P.W. 53/364/1; D.O. 19/2/16/0)

Authorising the South Canterbury Electric Power Board to Erect and Use Electric Lines Within Part of the Waimate County and Amending an Existing Order in Council

COBHAM, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government Buildings at Wellington this 29th day of January 1958

Present:
THE RIGHT HON. W. NASH PRESIDING IN COUNCIL

The Right Hon. W. Nash presiding in Council Pursuant to the Public Works Act 1928, and the Electric Power Boards Act 1925, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby authorises the South Canterbury Electric Power Board (hereinafter referred to as the licensee) subject to the conditions hereinafter set forth, to lay, construct, put up, place, and use electric lines within the area of supply described in the Schedule hereto; and further, for the purpose of section 76 of the Electric Power Boards Act 1925, subject to the said conditions, hereby authorises the licensee to construct electric lines within the said area of supply; and further, hereby amends the Order in Council dated the 30th day of June 1924 and published in the Gazette on the 3rd day of the same year, authorising the licensee to use electric lines within the South Canterbury Electric Power District, by deleting clause 4 of the Schedule thereto.

CONDITIONS

IMPLIED CONDITIONS

1. The conditions directed to be implied in all licences by the Electrical Supply Regulations 1935 and the Electrical Wiring Regulations 1935 shall be incorporated herein and shall form part of this licence, except in so far as they may be inconsistent with the provisions of this licence.

LICENCE SUBJECT TO REGULATIONS

2. The licence hereby conferred is subject to compliance by the licensee with the Electrical Supply Regulations 1935, the Electrical Wiring Regulations 1935, the Radio Interference Regulations 1934, and with all regulations made in amendment thereof or in substitution therefor, except in so far as they may be inconsistent with the provisions of this licence.

SYSTEMS OF SUPPLY

3. The systems of supply shall be as described in paragraphs (a), (b), (c), (d), (e), (f), and (h) of regulation 21-01 of the Electrical Supply Regulations 1935.

DURATION

4. This licence shall, unless it is sooner lawfully determined, continue in force until the 30th day of June 1966.

SCHEDULE

AREA OF SUPPLY

ALL those portions of the Waimate County described in the First Schedule to the Proclamation dated the 23rd day of August 1957 and published in the Gazette on the 29th day of the same month at page 1575, altering the boundaries of the South Canterbury and Waitaki Electric Power Districts.

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council. (S.H.D. 10/46/1)